RESOLUTION NO.

1	[Accept and Expend Grant - Recreation and Park Department - Youth Stewardship Program - \$165,000]
2	
3	Resolution authorizing the San Francisco Recreation and Park Department to
4	retroactively accept and expend a grant in the amount of \$165,000 to support the San
5	Francisco Recreation and Park Department's Youth Stewardship Program for the
6	period of October 1, 2010, through October 1, 2015.
7	
8	WHEREAS, The Habitat Conservation Fund Program intent is to protect, restore and
9	enhance wildlife habitat and fisheries vital to maintaining California's quality of life; and
10	WHEREAS, The Habitat Conservation Fund Program provides funding for nature
11	interpretation and other programs which bring urban residents into park and wildlife areas;
12	and
13	WHEREAS, The Recreation and Park Department's Youth Stewardship Program has
14	been engaging youth in habitat restoration and environmental education projects in parks city-
15	wide for the past the twelve years; and
16	WHEREAS, The San Francisco Recreation and Park Department was awarded a
17	Habitat Conservation Fund grant in the amount of \$165,000 to provide funding for the Youth
18	Stewardship Program, and
19	WHEREAS, The Recreation and Park Commission by Resolution number 1004-002 did
20	recommend the San Francisco Board of Supervisors to apply, accept and expend a Habitat
21	Conservation Fund grant for the Recreation and Park Department's Volunteer Services
22	Division; and
23	WHEREAS, The grant does not include indirect costs to maximize the use of the grant;
24	and
25	1111

FILE NO. 101251

RESOLUTION NO.

1	WHEREAS, The grant does not require an ASO amendment; now, therefore, be it
2	RESOLVED, That the Recreation and Park Department is hereby authorized to accept
3	and expend a Habitat Conservation Fund grant in the amount of \$165,000 for the Youth
4	Stewardship Program; and, be it
5	FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors waives inclusion of indirect
6	costs in the grant budget; and, be it
7	FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors appoints the Director of
8	Volunteer Services of the Recreation and Park Department as agent to conduct all
9	negotiations, execute and submit all documents including, but not limited to applications,
10	agreements, and so on, which may be necessary for the completion of the aforementioned
11	program.
12	
13	Recommended:
14	
15	
16	General Manager, Recreation and Parks Department
17	
18	Approved:
19	
20	
21	
22	
23	Mayor Controller
24	,
25	

Supervisor Maxwell BOARD OF SUPERVISORS